and condition of the existing assets and recognising the
incremental process (brownfield) associated with airport
development. Costs reflect the replacement of current assets
with modern equivalents, an optimised construction sequence
and adjustment to allow for the difficulties associated with a
“brownfield” environment. Where appropriate, adjustments
have been made to eliminate surplus assets, obsolescence
and over design. The valuation methodology considers the
asset inventory (description and quantity of assets), relevant
optimisation, estimation of the current replacement cost and
depreciation to reflect remaining life expectancy.

Revaluation
On 30 June 2019 car parking assets were revalued by independent
valuers Crighton Anderson Property and Infrastructure Ltd
trading as Colliers International Ltd. Land was also revalued in
2018. Sealed surfaces, infrastructure assets, terminal assets and
specialised buildings were valued by independent valuers Opus
International Limited as at 30 June 2018.

The result of the revaluations at 30 June are as per table below:

Christchurch International Airport Ltd

VALUATION SENSITIVITY TABLE VALUATION
HEADROOM ABOVE

$M

VALUATION
HEADROOM BELOW

$M

Discount Rate (-0.5%, +0.5%) 81 (53)

Terminal Growth Rate (+0.5%, -0.5%) 62  (38)

EBITDA (+20%,-20%)  43  (32)

THE KEY ASSUMPTIONS IN THE VALUE IN USE CALCULATION INCLUDE: %

Discount Rate 6.42

Terminal Growth Rate 1.50

EBITDA Percentage at Terminal Cash Flows 36.80

LAND
$'000

BUILDINGS
$'000

PLANT & EQUIPMENT
$'000

HARBOUR STRUCTURES
$'000

CGU TOTAL
$'000

2019 120,313 28,130 114,721 261,587 524,751

2018 99,627 25,896 78,691 186,876 391,090

54 Annual Report 2019Christchurch City Holdings Limited 55

The valuation methodologies used in the revaluation as at 30
June 2019 were consistent with those used in the last valuation.

Fair Value Hierachy

ASSET CLASSIFICATION
AND DESCRIPTION

VALUATION APPROACH KEY VALUATION
ASSUMPTIONS

FAIR VALUE
HIERARCHY LEVEL

VALUATION SENSITIVITY

Land including land used for
airport activities and specialised
aeronautical assets and for
non—aeronautical purposes e.g.
industrial, service, retail and
land associated with the vehicle
business.

Market value highest and
best use approach, with an